CH \$40.00 66268

TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 ETAS ID: TM811067

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT	
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	ASSIGNMENT OF THE ENTIRE INTEREST AND THE GOODWILL	

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Formerly	Execution Date	Entity Type
Feenics Cloud Access Control ULC		05/10/2023	Unlimited Liability Corporation: CANADA

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	Vanderbilt, LLC	
Street Address:	0181 Park Run Drive, Suite 190	
City:	Las Vegas	
State/Country:	NEVADA	
Postal Code:	89145	
Entity Type:	Limited Liability Company: DELAWARE	

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1

Property Type Number		Word Mark		
Registration Number:	6626894	KEEP BY FEENICS		

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: 4048853900

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

Phone: 404.885.2569

Email: trademarks@troutman.com

Correspondent Name: Lauren N. Giambalvo

Address Line 1: 600 Peachtree Street, NE, Suite 3000 **Address Line 2:** Troutman Pepper Hamilton Sanders LLP

Address Line 4: Atlanta, GEORGIA 30308

NAME OF SUBMITTER:	Lauren N. Giambalvo
SIGNATURE:	/Lauren N. Giambalvo/
DATE SIGNED:	05/17/2023

Total Attachments: 4

source=Assignment#page1.tif source=Assignment#page2.tif source=Assignment#page3.tif source=Assignment#page4.tif

> TRADEMARK REEL: 008111 FRAME: 0869

900773472 REEL: 008111 F

CONFIRMATORY ASSIGNMENT OF TRADEMARKS

This Confirmatory Assignment of Trademarks, dated April 3, 2023 (the "Assignment"), is made and entered by and between Feenics Cloud Access Control ULC, with offices located at 550 Burrard Street #2900, Vancouver, BC V6C 0A3, Canada ("Assignor") and Vanderbilt, LLC with offices located at 10181 Park Run Drive, Suite 190, Las Vegas, Nevada 89145 ("Assignee").

WHEREAS, Assignor is the registered owner of the trademarks identified in Exhibit A (the "Trademarks")

WHEREAS, Assignee and Assignor are parties that certain Intellectual Property Assignment Agreement dated April 3, 2023 (the "**Agreement**").

WHEREAS, pursuant to the Agreement and for good and valuable consideration, Assignor assigned all rights in and to the Trademarks to Assignee.

WHEREAS, Assignor has agreed to confirm the assignment of the Trademarks to Assignee and any rights in and to the Trademarks that may be held by Assignor.

NOW, THEREFORE, for the good and valuable consideration set forth in the Agreement, for one dollar, and for other good and valuable consideration, Assignor hereby confirms to Assignee, its successors and assigns, the ownership of the Assignor's right, title, and interest in and to all Trademarks, and hereby sells, conveys, assigns, transfers and delivers to Assignee all of Assignor's right, title and interest of every kind and character throughout the world (including, without limitation, all federal, foreign, statutory and common law and other rights therein) in and to the Trademarks, including: (i) all goodwill associated therewith; (ii) all domestic and foreign registrations therefor; (iii) all renewals and extensions of any such application, registration and filing, (iv) all income, royalties, damages, claims and payments now or hereafter due or payable under and with respect thereto, including, without limitation, damages, claims and payments for past and future infringements, misappropriations or violations thereof; (v) all rights to sue for past, present and future infringements, misappropriations or violations of the foregoing, including the right to settle suits involving claims and demands for royalties owing; (vi) all rights corresponding to any of the foregoing throughout the world; (vii) the benefit of all waivers of moral rights secured by Assignor; and (viii) the right to assign the rights conveyed herein, the same to be held and enjoyed by Assignee for its own use and benefit, and for the benefit of its successors, assigns and legal representatives (collectively, the "Transferred Rights").

FOR THE SAME CONSIDERATION, Assignor hereby authorizes the Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks of the United States, and any official of any other country empowered to issue trademark registrations, to record this Assignment, and to issue or transfer said Trademarks to the Assignee as owner of all right, title and interest therein, or otherwise as the Assignee may direct, in accordance with the terms of this Assignment.

FOR THE SAME CONSIDERATION, Assignor, its successors and assigns, shall execute and deliver all such further assignments or other instruments of conveyance and transfer as Assignee, its successors and assigns may reasonably request to more effectively transfer to and vest in Assignee the Trademarks and the Transferred Rights.

FOR THE SAME CONSIDERATION, Assignor hereby irrevocably constitutes and appoints Assignee, its successors and assigns, the true and lawful attorney of Assignor, with full power of substitution, and gives and grants to Assignee, its successors and assigns, full power and authority in the name of Assignor, at any time and from time to time, to execute all documents, complete all electronic transactions and assist in all proceedings to effectuate the transfer of the Trademarks and the Transferred Rights to Assignee and to perfect, register or record the rights of Assignee to the Trademarks and the Transferred Rights as Assignee may deem reasonably appropriate, and generally from time to time to do and perform such further acts and things concerning the subject matter of this paragraph with like power

TRADEMARK
REEL: 008111 FRAME: 0870

and as fully as Assignor could do or might have done with respect to the Trademarks and the Transferred Rights.

(Signature Page Follows)

147826521

TRADEMARK REEL: 008111 FRAME: 0871 IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the undersigned have caused this document to be duly executed, as of the date first written above.

Feenics Cloud Access Control ULC

Name: Coreen Sawdon

Title: Director Date: May 10, 2023

Vanderbilt, LLC

Name: Coreen Sawdon

Title: Director Date: May 10, 2023

EXHIBIT A

TRADEMARKS

Trademark	Jurisdiction	App. No.	Filing Date	Reg. No.	Registration Date	Owner
KEEP BY FEENICS	US	90530859	2/16/2021	6626894	1/25/2022	Feenics Cloud Access Control ULC
KEEP BY FEENICS	Canada	1562423	2/2/2012	TMA849475	4/25/2013	Feenics Cloud Access Control ULC
KEEP BY FEENICS	ЕР	011074127	7/26/2012	011074127	12/25/2012	Feenics Cloud Access Control ULC

147826521

RECORDED: 05/17/2023

TRADEMARK REEL: 008111 FRAME: 0873